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2. Kp. Commi RR j .oner of P-oli oe

(Intelligence), PHO,
!P KRtate, New Delhi.

P. Special Cell (SB)
PHO, IP KRtate, New Delhi. ...HeRpondentR.

(Hy Advocate: Sh. Ham Kawar)

O H 1) H H (QHAl.)

B5- Kh. Kuldip Singh, Member (J)

Applicant aRsailR the Rurfiir^ary of allegation Annesnre A-1.

ohargeR framed againRt him Anno7-:nre A-2 findingR recorded by

the enquiry officer Annexure A-:^, final order of pnniRhenmt

Annevure A-4 and the appell.ate order Annexure A~5 and

reviRional orcJer Annexure A-h.

2. The faotR in brief an alleged by the applicant are that

applicant waR proceeded departinenta 11y on the following-

a 11egat i onR;-

It if? alleged that ConRtable Charanieet Sin-h
No.:^63./KB (PIS No. 28892828) poRted in Operation
t:e 11, i.odi Colony, New Delhi, remained on
Medical HeRt w.e.f. 18.12.97. He has to
rcRume duty on 6.1.98 but he did not rcRum-^
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-

duty. Hence, he was marked absent v'ide Di) No.
40 'dated He resumed his duty on
28.3.98 after absenting hnnself for a period of
82 days nnaiithor i sed ] y. On arrival he
subinitted his Medical paper.< to cover up the
ab s e n t pe r i od, wh i ch is in v i o1 a t i o n of
S. (). No. 1 1 1/88 as well a.s (X?H (Leave) Rules.
1972.

From the perusal of his past records of
service. it is fo'und that he h.ad absented

h i rose 1f on 19 d i f ferent occas i ons a 1so, wh i ch
shows ths.t he is an habitual absentee.

The above act on the part of Const. (Dvr. )
('haranjeet H i ngh No. amounts to gross
Til i scond uct, negligence, dfjreliction in the
d i schrage of offici.al duties which renders him
liable for departments.l action under the
prov i s i ons of i)e 1 h i Fo 1 i ce ( Puif! i shment &
Appeal) Rules, 1980."

A regular enquiry was held. I'he enqij i ry officer returned

the f i nd i ngs vide Anne:-:ure A-3 holding the charge stands

proved beyond all shadow of doubt against the applicant on the

basis which the disciplinary a?Jthority passed the impugned

order Annesure A-4 awarding the penalty of redu'ction by two

stages from Hs.320()/- p.m. to Rs.3050 p.m. temporarily in

the time scale of pay for a period of 2 years. It is also

submitted that he wi i i not earn increments durins' the neriod

of reduction =and on the expiry of period of reduction will not

^ h"Ve effect of posponing the future increments of pay. His
absence period from h.1.98 to 27.3.98 was also decided as dies

non on the principle of no work no pay. Applicant preferred

an .appeal against the said order. Appeal was also rejected.

Though a revision petition was preferred but the same was not

e n t e r t a i n e d .

4. In the grounds to ch.allenge impugned order the applicant

submitted that before condu'cting the regular enoiiiry the

department itself has conducted a pre lim.i nary enqiji ry which

formed the base of the chargesheet. Hut diiring the

pre!?minary enquiry conducted by the department itself it was

revealed to the department that the applicant had been
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undffrgoirsg medirjal treat.nixent froin Govt. diRpenaries as the

Btatement were so made by the (rovt. dnotorn itnelf duTsng the

preliminary enquiry conducted by FW-4. Thus, the applicant

nubmitted th.at ba,nio3.lly there ws.s no ins.teria. 1 on record on

the ba.K i s of which the departineist should h3.\'e proceeded with

the departmenta 1 enq^Jiry. It is also submitted that rules

also reveaJs that once s. person is on inedical rest he could

not resu?T>e I'nl.ess he is declared medically fit. In this ca.se.

preliininary enquiry itself reveals to the respondents that the

.applicant was still under treatment. , Ho there is no question

for ^applicant to resume duty as he w.as (jontinL'ing the

tre.atment. Thus, it is submitted that the applicant was not

under una.uthor i sed absence hut by virti.'e of forced

c i rc!3mstances he wa.s absent and he coiild not resume his

duties. On this ground that the issue of charge sheet itself

is bad but findings recorded b3- the enquiry officer .are also

perverse.

S- We have heard the 1e.arned counsel for t>ie parties .a.nd

had gone through the record.

6. Counsel for applicant had invited our attention to the

sta,tementR recorded by the departuient during pre li mi nary-

enquiry which go to show that the applicant was under

treatment for the alleged absence period. Once it had xcome in

pre 1 i mi na.r3/ enquiry th.at the applica.nt was ijndxer treatemnt, so

to -our mind the issue of chargesheet itself w.aa bs.d. !t is

not ft?<pected that a. person who is unfit should be compelled to

resume deities. So he could not be said to ha.ve gone absent in

a.n unauthorised manner. There do not 3.ppear to- be .any

violation of CCS (J.eave) Rules also as alleged in the summa,ry

of allegations.



7. On going through the findings recorded by the enquiry-

officer, we also find that the enquiry officer had he)d th.at

the 3 medical cert i f i cs.tes which had been produced by the

applicant have been managed separate) 3/ j'.jst t»o cover his

absence period .and from those certificates l:he enquiry officer

had further drawn a conciusion that the applciant ha,a visited

those places from which it follows ths.t his (condition was not

at all critical that he could not go to the office. He could

have can very well visited the office and informed the

department. Ho only two re.asons have been a.'^signed by the

enquiry officer to hfjld him guilty that the medical

certificates prodjiced by the ai:)plicant have been ms.naged

sepa.ra.tely to cover the absence. if he can visit th<3se places

then be could also inform the department. But the fact

remains th3,t dijring the preliminary enqu'ir;/ when the

certificates were verified, those doctors were contacted bj'

the officer deputed by the department and from their

statements v/h i ch has been placed on record, it is clear that

the applicant had been getting treatment from those doctors.

Kven F\V-2, who was deputed to go to 1)1)1.! .Hospital to verify

whether the applicant was .admitted in the Hospital for the

^ s?!rgery to be carried on but he met the appl icant at Fateh

Nagar where he was informed by the applicant that his

operation has been postponed because he was having high blood

pressi.ire. that also shows tha.t the ar.>p 1 i ca,f!t was suffering

from dis,ea.se which required s'lrgery also. >]o it is not a c.ase

that the applicant was fit to res^jme duties. nor a.ny

conclusion could be drawn bj' the enquirj' officer about the

unauthorised absence of the applicant. Thus. the findinsr

recorded by the enquiry officer apear to be perverse and

cannot be sustained.
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8. ConseoLiffnt 1y, the orders based on these findings passed by-

the d i so i p 1 ! na.ry a'.Jthority and the appellate authorit;/ also

seeins t:o be pB,KRed without proper a.pp 1 i oat i on of mind and

oannot be s'jntained. As sijoh we are of the? oonsidered ODinion

that the findings as well as the orders ps.ssed b3,' the

disoiplinary authority as well 3.s by the appellate authority

are 1 i-ahle to L'e quashed s.nd we hereby q-jash !:he orders. 'i'he

ps.y of the applicant be restored within a period of 3 months

from the date of receipt of a. copy of this order.

L/
( H. A. r. Hf ZV! )

Member (A)

;d '

( KUl.Dl F H ! NGH )
yetyiher (J)


